

Work Health and Safety Policy

Intent

The Assetlink Group ("Assetlink") incorporating Assetlink Services Pty Limited and AssetFuture Pty Limited, Work Health and Safety Policy is committed to providing a safe and healthy workplace for all team members.

Principles

Assetlink recognise its responsibility to provide, maintain and seek to continuously improve health and safety standards and practices in the buildings in which it operates.

'Occupational Health and Safety' is to be interpreted as 'Work Health and Safety'.

RACI

- Responsible It is the responsibility of all team members, leaders and contractors of Assetlink to work according to this policy. Maintenance and communication of this policy is the responsibility of the operations management team with support from the Risk and People & Culture teams.
- Accountable The final authority for this policy lies with the Managing Director.
- Consulted When making changes to this policy consultation should be carried out with team members, relevant contractors and the leadership team.
- Informed All changes to this policy should be communicated to all team members and relevant contractors.

Operation and Incidence

Specifically, it will be the responsibility of management to carry out the following:

- 1. To provide a safe and healthy environment for all Assetlink team members and the visitors to the environs we operate in.
- 2. To identify potential risks associated with the operations and establish procedures to remove or minimise the likelihood of an accident occurring
- 3. To ensure that those concerned are aware of and accept the responsibility for the implementation of accident prevention and safety procedures
- 4. To ensure that Assetlink and its team members apply Health, Safety and Environmental standards to their work, which are fully compatible with the client's policy and procedures
- 5. To ensure that all Safety, Health and Environmental Legislation is complied with
- 6. To provide such guidelines, information, training and instructions to team members so they are better able to recognise and deal with risks associated with in their work environment
- 7. To ensure that all team members and contractors comply with "Public Liability Procedures".

Authorised by:

Oliver Schacht

General Manager Assetlink Services

Aurora Fonte Managing Director